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PLAN FOR AN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT  

AND  

COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS 

AMAZON DATA SERVICES, INC. 

 

 

I.   PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN   

Montgomery County, Missouri (the “County”), intends to issue taxable industrial revenue bonds 

in a principal amount not to exceed $35 billion (the “Bonds”) to finance the costs of an industrial 

development project (as further described below, the “Project”) for the benefit of Amazon Data Services, 

Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”). The Bonds will be issued pursuant to the provisions of 

Sections 100.010 to 100.200 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (“Chapter 100”) and Article VI, Section 

27(b) of the Missouri Constitution (collectively with Chapter 100, the “Act”).   

This Plan for an Industrial Development Project and Cost/Benefit Analysis (this “Plan”) has been 

prepared to satisfy the requirements of the Act and to analyze the potential costs and benefits, including 

the related tax impact on all affected taxing jurisdictions, of using industrial revenue bonds to finance the 

Project and to facilitate abatement of ad valorem taxes on the bond-financed property.  

This Plan provides for the partial abatement of personal property taxes only.  This Plan does 

not contemplate the abatement of any real property taxes at the Project Site (defined herein). 

II.  DESCRIPTION OF CHAPTER 100 FINANCINGS 

General.  Chapter 100 authorizes cities, counties, towns and villages to issue industrial 

development revenue bonds to finance the purchase, construction, extension and improvement of 

warehouses, distribution facilities, research and development facilities, office industries, agricultural 

processing industries, service facilities that provide interstate commerce and industrial plants, including 

the real estate either within or without the limits of such municipalities, buildings, fixtures and machinery.  

In addition, Article VI, Section 27(b) of the Missouri Constitution authorizes cities, counties, towns and 

villages to issue revenue bonds for the purpose of paying all or part of the cost of purchasing, 

constructing, extending or improving any facility for manufacturing, commercial, warehousing and 

industrial development purposes, including the real estate, buildings, fixtures and machinery.  

 

Issuance and Sale of Bonds.  Revenue bonds issued pursuant to the Act do not require voter 

approval and are payable solely from revenues received from a lease or other disposition of the project.  

The municipality issues its bonds, and in exchange, the benefited company promises to make payments 

that are sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds as they become due.  Thus, the 

municipality merely acts as a conduit for the financing. 

  

 In a typical Chapter 100 transaction, the benefitted company may convey the personal property 

included in the industrial development project to the municipality concurrently with the closing of the 

bonds. (The municipality must be the legal owner of the personal property while the bonds are 

outstanding for the property to be eligible for tax abatement, as further described below.) The 

municipality will immediately lease the personal property back to the benefited company pursuant to a 

lease agreement.  The lease agreement will require the company, acting on behalf of the municipality, to 

use the bond proceeds to purchase and install the personal property.   
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 Under the lease agreement, the benefitted company typically:  (1) unconditionally agrees to make 

payments sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds as they become due; (2) agrees, at its 

own expense, to maintain the project, to pay all taxes and assessments with respect to the project and to 

maintain adequate insurance; (3) may, at its own expense, make certain additions, modifications or 

improvements to the project; (4) may assign its interests under the lease agreement or sublease the 

project; (5) covenants to maintain its corporate existence during the term of the bond issue; and (6) agrees 

to indemnify the municipality for liability the municipality might incur as a result of its participation in 

the transaction absent the municipality’s negligent act or omission.   

 

Property Tax Abatement.  Under Article X, Section 6 of the Missouri Constitution and Section 

137.100 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, all property of any political subdivision is exempt from 

taxation.  In a typical Chapter 100 transaction, the municipality holds title to the project and leases the 

project to the benefited company. Although the Missouri Supreme Court has held that the leasehold 

interest is taxable, it is taxable only to the extent that the economic value of the lease is less than the 

actual market value of the lease.  See Iron County v. State Tax Commission, 437 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. 

1968)(en banc) and St. Louis County v. State Tax Commission, 406 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. 1966)(en banc).  If 

the rental payments under the lease agreement equal the actual debt service payments on the bonds, the 

leasehold interest should have no “bonus value” and the bond-financed property should be exempt from 

ad valorem taxation while the bonds are outstanding. 

 

If the municipality and the company determine that partial tax abatement is desirable, the 

company may agree to make payments in lieu of taxes (sometimes referred to as “PILOTs”).  The amount 

of PILOTs is negotiable. PILOTs are payable by December 31 of each year and are distributed to the 

municipality and to each political subdivision within the boundaries of the project in the same manner and 

in the same proportion as property taxes would otherwise be distributed under Missouri law. 

III. DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTIES 

Amazon Data Services, Inc.  The Company is an affiliate of Amazon Web Services, Inc., a 

Delaware corporation (“AWS”). AWS is a comprehensive and broadly adopted cloud company, providing 

a vast array of services including data storage and machine learning. Instead of buying, owning, and 

maintaining physical servers themselves, businesses use cloud providers, such as AWS, to access 

technology services, computing power, storage, and databases on an as-needed basis. AWS was founded 

in 2006 as an affiliate of Amazon.com, Inc., one of the largest e-commerce companies in the world. 

Today, AWS operates hundreds of data centers and provides services in over 38 geographic regions 

ranging from North America to Asia. For more information about AWS and the Company, visit 

aws.amazon.com. 

Montgomery County, Missouri.   The County is a third-class county and political subdivision of 

the State of Missouri (the “State”).  The County is authorized and empowered pursuant to the provisions 

of the Act to purchase, construct, extend, equip and improve certain projects (as defined in the Act), to 

issue industrial development revenue bonds for the purpose of providing funds to pay the costs of such 

projects and to lease or otherwise dispose of such projects to private persons or corporations for 

manufacturing, commercial, warehousing and industrial development purposes upon such terms and 

conditions as the County deems advisable. 
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IV. REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT 

 A. Description of the Project.  The Company is undertaking the Project to install and equip 

personal property at the Company’s new data center to be located on approximately 900 acres in the 

County (the “Project Site”). The Project consists of acquiring and installing certain personal property, 

including computer servers and processors (the “Project Equipment”) for use at the Project Site. The 

acquisition and installation of the Project Equipment are expected to begin in 2027. The County will 

acquire the Project Equipment with the proceeds of the Bonds and will lease the Project Equipment to the 

Company. In conjunction with the Project, the Company anticipates developing or causing the 

development of the Project Site, such as: (1) the construction of various buildings as part of the Minimum 

Scenario and Maximum Scenario (as such terms are defined below), (2) necessary on-site infrastructure to 

support such buildings (collectively with the buildings described in (1), the “Project Site Improvements”) 

and (3) off-site infrastructure improvements such as road improvements and railroad crossings to the 

extent that the Company may have or acquire rights to the same (the “Public Improvements”). 

 

The Project Equipment only includes the acquisition and installation of personal property. While 

the Project Site Improvements and the Public Improvements are anticipated in conjunction with the 

Project, they will not be acquired or installed with the proceeds of the Bonds nor will the County take title 

to the same as part of the issuance of the Bonds. The County’s acceptance of this Plan and the 

acquisition of the Project Equipment will not result in any real property tax abatement at the 

Project Site. 

  B. Estimate of the Costs of the Project.  For purposes of this Plan, the Company has 

provided information on two different scenarios regarding the completion of the Project. The minimum 

scenario (the “Minimum Scenario”) anticipates the construction of approximately four buildings at the 

Project Site. The maximum scenario (the “Maximum Scenario”) anticipates the construction of 

approximately 17 buildings at the Project Site. The size of the Project and the estimated costs of the 

Project Equipment vary greatly depending on the scenario. 

In the Minimum Scenario, the Company estimates the total acquisition of the Project Equipment, 

including freight, installation and sales taxes, would cost approximately $8.5 billion. In this scenario, the 

Company would initially invest approximately $2 billion in Project Equipment in 2027 and approximately 

$3 billion in Project Equipment in 2028. The Company would spend approximately $500 million every 

six years to replace outdated equipment. 

 In the Maximum Scenario, the Company estimates the total acquisition of the Project Equipment, 

including freight, installation and sales taxes, would cost approximately $35 billion. In this scenario, the 

Company would initially invest approximately $2 billion in Project Equipment in 2027, $3 billion in 

Project Equipment in 2028, $2.175 billion in Project Equipment in 2029, $2.175 billion in Project 

Equipment in 2030, and $1.25 billion in Project Equipment in 2031. The Company would spend 

approximately $1.3 billion every year between 2032 and 2049 to replace outdated equipment.  

 Although the Company expects to invest at least the Minimum Scenario, the Bond documents 

will not obligate the Company to do so, nor will they require the Project Site Improvements or Public 

Improvements to be completed. The actual investment could be anything less than the Maximum 

Scenario.  

 

 C. Sources of Funds to be Expended for the Project.  The sources of funds to be expended 

for the Project Equipment will be the proceeds of the Bonds, in the maximum principal amount of  

$35 billion, together with other available funds of the Company.  The Bonds will be payable solely from 
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the revenues derived by the County from the lease or other disposition of the Project Equipment, as 

further described below.  The Bonds will not be an indebtedness or general obligation, debt or 

liability of the County or the State.  No tax revenues will be used to repay the Bonds. 

 

 D. Statement of the Terms Upon Which the Project is to be Leased or Otherwise Disposed 

of by the County.  The County will lease the Project Equipment to the Company. The payments under the 

lease agreement will collectively equal the principal of and interest on the Bonds, plus certain PILOTs.  

Under the terms of the lease agreement, the Company will have the option to purchase the Project 

Equipment at any time for nominal consideration.  Unless terminated sooner pursuant to the terms 

thereof, the lease agreement will terminate by its terms on December 31, 2052.  

 

 E. Affected School District, Community College District, Emergency Service Providers, 

County and City.  The Montgomery County R-II School District is the school district affected by the 

Project. There is no community college district affected by the Project. The Montgomery County 

Ambulance District (the “Ambulance District”) is the ambulance district affected by the Project.  The 

New Florence Fire Protection District (the “Fire District”) is the fire district affected by the Project.  The 

County is the county affected by the Project. There is no city affected by the Project. The attached 

Cost/Benefit Analysis identifies all other taxing jurisdictions affected by the Project.   

 

 F. Current and Projected Assessed Valuation.  None of the Project Equipment has been 

acquired or installed; accordingly, the most recent equalized assessed valuation of the personal property 

included in the Project is $0.  There is no real property included in the Project. 

 

In the Minimum Scenario, the total equalized assessed valuation of the Project Equipment 

following installation thereof in 2027 and 2028 is estimated to be $957,681,722. This valuation was 

calculated based upon the Company’s expected personal property investment of approximately $3.75 

billion in 2027-2028 (exclusive of freight, installation and sales tax, which are excluded from taxation 

under Missouri law), the estimated schedules of such investment and depreciation, and a personal 

property assessment rate of 33-1/3%.  

 

In the Maximum Scenario, the total equalized assessed valuation of the Project Equipment 

following installation thereof in 2027 through 2031, inclusive, is estimated to be $1,647,791,454. This 

valuation was calculated based upon the Company’s expected investment of approximately $10.6 billion 

in 2027-2031 (exclusive of freight, installation and sales tax, which are excluded from taxation under 

Missouri law), the estimated schedules of such investment and depreciation, and a personal property 

assessment rate of 33-1/3%.  

 

If the actual investment is less than or greater than the estimates in these scenarios, the assessed 

valuation of the Project Equipment will also likely be less than or greater than estimated, as applicable. 

The Montgomery County Assessor will always make the final determination of the assessed value of the 

Project Equipment during the term of the abatement.   

 

G. Payments in Lieu of Taxes.  If this Plan is approved by the County, the County intends 

to issue the Bonds, take possession of the Project Equipment and extend partial personal property tax 

abatement to the Company. Regardless of whether the final investment by the Company is closer to the 

Minimum Scenario or the Maximum Scenario, the amount of PILOTs to be paid by the Company will be 

calculated the same way. During the 25-year partial personal property tax abatement period, the Company 

will make PILOTs equal to the following: 
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• In 2028 through 2032, inclusive, the sum of the following: 

 

o  a fixed payment of $3,000,000 to all affected taxing jurisdictions, other than the 

Ambulance District and the Fire District, divided proportionally according to 

each taxing jurisdiction’s respective then-current tax rate; and 

 

o 100% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on 

the Project Equipment to the Ambulance District and the Fire District, but for the 

County’s ownership thereof; 

 

• In 2033 through 2042, inclusive, the sum of the following: 

 

o 5% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on the 

Project Equipment to all affected taxing jurisdictions, other than the Ambulance 

District and the Fire District, but for the County’s ownership thereof; and 

 

o 100% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on 

the Project Equipment to the Ambulance District and the Fire District, but for the 

County’s ownership thereof; 

 

• In 2043 through 2052, inclusive, the sum of the following: 

 

o 25% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on 

the Project Equipment to all affected taxing jurisdictions, other than the 

Ambulance District and the Fire District, but for the County’s ownership thereof; 

and 

 

o 100% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on 

the Project Equipment to the Ambulance District and the Fire District, but for the 

County’s ownership thereof. 

 

Pursuant to Section 100.050 of the Act, certain emergency service providers may elect to be 

reimbursed up to 100% of the taxes they would have received, but for the tax abatement.  As shown 

above, this Plan assumes that the Ambulance District and the Fire District will elect to set their 

reimbursement rates at 100% of the taxes they would have otherwise received in each year of the 

abatement period.  

 

PILOTs are expected to be collected by the Montgomery County Collector in the same manner as 

personal property taxes.  Except as may be applicable with respect to emergency service providers as 

described above, after deducting its customary collection fee and, if applicable, making any other 

deductions generally provided by law as if the PILOTs were a “property tax collection,” the Montgomery 

County Collector will distribute each PILOT among the affected property-taxing jurisdictions in 

proportion to their respective, then-current tax levies for such year. 

 

The Company has committed to create and maintain at least 150 new jobs at the Project Site, as 

described in the Bond documents (the “Jobs Requirement”). To meet the Jobs Requirement, the jobs must 

have an average annual wage of at least 150% of the County’s 2025 average annual wage, adjusted by 2% 

annually to account for inflation. Failure to create and maintain the Jobs Requirement will subject the 

Company to additional PILOTs as provided in the Bond documents. 
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 H. Cost/Benefit Analysis and Discussion of Exhibits.  In compliance with Section 

100.050.2(3) of the Act, this Plan has been prepared to show the costs and benefits to the County and to 

other taxing jurisdictions affected by the tax abatement of the Project.  The projections in the Cost/Benefit 

Analysis are estimates based on numerous assumptions set forth in Attachment A. Such assumptions 

differ greatly depending on which scenario is presented. Therefore, the actual revenues generated from 

the Project may be significantly different from those shown in the Cost/Benefit Analysis.  The following 

is a summary of the exhibits attached to this Plan that show the direct tax impact the Project is expected to 

have on each taxing jurisdiction and key ancillary benefits expected to be derived from the Project. This 

Plan does not attempt to quantify the overall economic impact of the Project. 

 

 Summary of Cost/Benefit Analysis.  Exhibit 1 provides two summaries: one for the 

Minimum Scenario and one for the Maximum Scenario. Both summaries show, for each affected 

taxing jurisdiction, (1) the total estimated tax revenues that would be generated from the Project 

Equipment if the Project Equipment did not receive tax abatement, (2) the total estimated value 

of the PILOTs to be made by the Company for the proposed abatement period and (3) the total 

estimated value of the tax abatement to the Company. Please note that the actual value of the 

Project Equipment may differ from the estimated values assumed in this Plan and may greatly 

impact the value of the PILOTs made by the Company. 

 Personal Property Tax Revenues.  Exhibit 2 provides the projected personal property tax 

revenues that would be generated from the Project Equipment if the Project Equipment did not 

receive tax abatement in the Minimum Scenario and the Maximum Scenario. Exhibit 3 provides 

the projected value of the PILOTs to be made by the Company based on the estimated assessed 

value of the Project Equipment in the Minimum Scenario and the Maximum Scenario after 

installation thereof. Exhibit 4 shows the projected value of the tax abatement to the Company in 

the Minimum Scenario and the Maximum Scenario. 

 Real Property Tax Revenues.  Exhibit 5 provides the projected real property tax revenues 

that would be generated from real property taxes in the Minimum Scenario and the Maximum 

Scenario. The Project Site currently generates $8,901 in real property tax revenues. This Plan 

only contemplates partial personal property tax abatement on the Project Equipment, so the 

Project Site and any improvements thereon will not receive any real property tax abatement. 

 The assumptions used to calculate the Minimum Scenario and the Maximum Scenario 

differ significantly. Refer to Attachment A for the assumptions related to the calculation of both 

scenarios, the determination of the assessed values and the tax formulas. 

 Ancillary Project Benefits.  The County believes that the real and personal property 

investments by the Company relating to the Project will provide collateral benefits to local 

suppliers during the construction period that will result in significant additional economic 

investment in the County. In addition to the extensive estimated revenues to be generated from 

the real property taxes at the Project Site, as shown on Exhibit 5, the Company estimates that 

hundreds of construction jobs will be created during the construction period for the data center, 

and over 150 permanent jobs will be created and maintained at the Project Site thereafter. 

Additionally, the construction of the Public Improvements could significantly improve public 

infrastructure without the need for the expenditure of additional public funds. None of the 

ancillary impacts mentioned in this paragraph were measured for purposes of this Plan.   
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V. ASSUMPTIONS AND BASIS OF PLAN 

This Plan includes assumptions that impact the amount of the abatement proposed for the Project 

Equipment.  See Attachment A for a summary of these assumptions. 

 

In addition to the foregoing, to complete this Plan, Gilmore & Bell, P.C. has generally reviewed 

and relied upon information furnished by, and has participated in conferences with, representatives of the 

County and its counsel, representatives of the Company and its consultants, and other persons as the firm 

has deemed appropriate. Gilmore & Bell, P.C. does not assume any responsibility for the accuracy, 

completeness or fairness of any of the information provided and has not independently verified the 

accuracy, completeness or fairness of such information. 

 

 

* * * 



 

__________ 
The Cost/Benefit Analysis has been prepared on the basis of factual information and assumptions provided to 

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. by, or on behalf of, the County and the Company.  This information is provided in conjunction 

with our legal representation of the County, as its bond counsel, for this transaction.  This information is not 

intended as financial advice or a financial recommendation to the County, the Company or any other taxing 

jurisdiction that may be affected by the Project.  Gilmore & Bell, P.C. is not a financial advisor or a “municipal 

advisor” as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

 
Attachment A - 1 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Assumptions applicable to the Minimum Scenario only: 

 

 1.  The Company will construct approximately four buildings on the Project Site for use as a 

data center. For the entirety of the tax abatement period, the Company will employ enough people at the 

Project Site to satisfy the Jobs Requirement. 

2. The Company will invest approximately $5 billion to acquire the Project Equipment. 

These initial costs will be incurred and will be subject to depreciation according to the following 

schedule: 

 Acquisition Costs 

(including freight, installation and sales tax) 

Year of  

Acquisition 5-Year Property 

 

10-Year Property 

 

TOTAL 

2027 $1,700,000,000 $300,000,000 $2,000,000,000 

2028 2,550,000,000 450,000,000 3,000,000,000 

TOTAL $4,250,000,000 $750,000,000 $5,000,000,000 

 

3. The Company will invest approximately $3.5 billion to acquire additional Project 

Equipment throughout the term of the abatement period. As such additional portions of property are 

acquired and installed, they will replace portions of the existing depreciated 5-year property at the Project 

Site. The costs of these additional acquisitions will be incurred according to the following schedule: 

 

Year of  

Acquisition 

Acquisition Costs 

(including freight, 

installation and sales tax) 

2033 $500,000,000 

2034 500,000,000 

2039 500,000,000 

2040 500,000,000 

2045 500,000,000 

2046 500,000,000 

2051 500,000,000 

 

4. The Company will invest approximately $1.7 billion in real property improvements at the 

Project Site ($600,000,000 in 2027 and $900,000,000 in 2028) to construct approximately four buildings. 

There will be no real property tax abatement on the Project Site or any improvements thereto.  



 

__________ 
The Cost/Benefit Analysis has been prepared on the basis of factual information and assumptions provided to 

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. by, or on behalf of, the County and the Company.  This information is provided in conjunction 

with our legal representation of the County, as its bond counsel, for this transaction.  This information is not 

intended as financial advice or a financial recommendation to the County, the Company or any other taxing 

jurisdiction that may be affected by the Project.  Gilmore & Bell, P.C. is not a financial advisor or a “municipal 

advisor” as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 
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Assumptions applicable to the Maximum Scenario only: 

 

 5.  The Company will construct approximately 17 buildings on the Project Site for use as a 

data center. For the entirety of the tax abatement period, the Company will employ enough people at the 

Project Site to satisfy the Jobs Requirement. 

6. The Company will invest approximately $9.35 billion to acquire the Project Equipment. 

These initial costs will be incurred and will be subject to depreciation according to the following 

schedule: 

 Acquisition Costs 

(including freight, installation and sales tax) 

Year of  

Acquisition 5-Year Property 

 

10-Year Property 

 

TOTAL 

2027  $1,700,000,000   $  300,000,000   $2,000,000,000  

2028 2,550,000,000           450,000,000      3,000,000,000  

2029 1,250,000,000           925,000,000      2,175,000,000  

2030 1,250,000,000           925,000,000      2,175,000,000  

TOTAL $6,750,000,000 $2,600,000,000 $9,350,000,000 

 

7. The Company will invest approximately $25.65 billion to acquire additional Project 

Equipment throughout the term of the abatement period. As such additional portions of property are 

acquired and installed, they will replace a portion of the existing depreciated 5-year property at the 

Project Site. The costs of these additional acquisitions will be incurred according to the following 

schedule: 

 

Year of  

Acquisition 

Acquisition Costs 

(including freight, 

installation and sales tax) 

 

Year of  

Acquisition 

Acquisition Costs 

(including freight, 

installation and sales tax) 

2031 $1,250,000,000  2041 $1,300,000,000  

2032 1,300,000,000  2042 1,300,000,000  

2033 1,300,000,000  2043 1,300,000,000  

2034 1,300,000,000  2044 1,300,000,000  

2035 1,300,000,000  2045 1,300,000,000  

2036 1,300,000,000  2046 1,300,000,000  

2037 1,300,000,000  2047 1,300,000,000  

2038 1,300,000,000  2048 1,300,000,000  

2039 1,300,000,000  2049 1,300,000,000  

2040 1,300,000,000  2050 1,000,000,000  

 

8. The Company will invest approximately $7.5 billion in real property improvements at the 

Project Site ($1.5 billion in 2027, $2 billion in 2028, $2 billion in 2029 and $2 billion in 2030) to 

construct approximately 17 buildings. There will be no real property tax abatement on the Project Site 

or any improvements thereto.  

 



 

__________ 
The Cost/Benefit Analysis has been prepared on the basis of factual information and assumptions provided to 

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. by, or on behalf of, the County and the Company.  This information is provided in conjunction 

with our legal representation of the County, as its bond counsel, for this transaction.  This information is not 

intended as financial advice or a financial recommendation to the County, the Company or any other taxing 

jurisdiction that may be affected by the Project.  Gilmore & Bell, P.C. is not a financial advisor or a “municipal 

advisor” as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 
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Assumptions applicable to both Scenarios: 

 

9. The Project Equipment will be owned by the County and leased, with an option to 

purchase, to the Company.  Any Project Equipment owned by the County will be exempt from ad valorem 

personal property taxes. The Project Equipment will be excluded from the calculation of ad valorem 

personal property taxes from 2028 through 2052, inclusive. 

10. Approximately 25% of the cost of the Project Equipment will be attributable to freight, 

installation, and sales tax, which are not subject to personal property tax under Missouri law.   

11. The assessed value of the Project Equipment is calculated using the following formula: 

(Acquisition Costs * 75% * Depreciation Factor) * Assessment Ratio of 33-1/3% 

12. As stated above, a portion of the Project Equipment will be depreciated over a 5-year 

recovery period, and a portion of the Project Equipment will be depreciated over a 10-year recovery 

period, as follows: 

Year 

5-Year 

Depreciation 

Factor 

10-Year 

Depreciation 

Factor 

0 100.00% 100.00% 

1 85.00 92.50 

2 59.50 78.62 

3 41.65 66.83 

4 24.99 56.81 

5 10.00 48.07 

6 10.00 39.33 

7 10.00 30.59 

8 10.00 21.85 

9 and thereafter 10.00 15.00 

 

13. The Company will make contractual payments to the County of $1,500,000 in 2026 and 

$1,500,000 in 2027. These contractual payments are not PILOTs and thus will not be distributed to the 

taxing districts in proportion to their respective tax levies. The contractual payments in 2026 and 2027 

will be applied toward improvements to and operations of the County Emergency Response Agencies and 

Dispatching Services, as determined by the County Commission in its sole discretion. 

 

14. In 2028 through 2032, inclusive, the Company will make annual fixed PILOT payments 

of $3,000,000. In 2033 through 2042, inclusive, the Company will make PILOTs equal to 5% of the ad 

valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on the Project Equipment, but for the 

County’s ownership thereof.  In 2043 through 2052, inclusive, the Company will make PILOTs equal to 

25% of the ad valorem personal property taxes that would otherwise be due on the Project Equipment, but 

for the County’s ownership thereof. 

 

15. In addition to the PILOTs described above, the Company may be required to make 

additional PILOTs to any emergency service providers, as required by Section 100.050 of the Act. This 



 

__________ 
The Cost/Benefit Analysis has been prepared on the basis of factual information and assumptions provided to 

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. by, or on behalf of, the County and the Company.  This information is provided in conjunction 

with our legal representation of the County, as its bond counsel, for this transaction.  This information is not 

intended as financial advice or a financial recommendation to the County, the Company or any other taxing 

jurisdiction that may be affected by the Project.  Gilmore & Bell, P.C. is not a financial advisor or a “municipal 

advisor” as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

 
Attachment A - 4 

Plan assumes that the Ambulance District and the Fire District will elect to be reimbursed in an amount 

equal to 100% of the personal property taxes otherwise due on the Project Equipment, but for the 

County’s ownership thereof, in each year of the partial tax abatement period. 

 

16. The real property improvements at the Project Site will have an appraised value equal to 

45% of the Company’s investment. The Project Site and all improvements thereon will be assessed every 

odd year, in accordance with Missouri law. The appraised value of the real property will increase by 2% 

for each biennial assessment. There is no real property tax abatement. 

 

17. The assessed value of the real property is calculated using the following formula 

 

Estimated Appraised Value * Assessment Ratio of 32% 

 

18. The tax rates used in this Plan reflect the rates in effect for the 2025 tax year. The tax 

rates were held constant through the 2052 tax year. 

  

 

* * * 



  

  

EXHIBIT 1 

SUMMARY OF COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS 

MINIMUM SCENARIO 
  

  

  

  

Projected Tax 

Revenues Projected 

Without PILOT Value of 

Taxing Jurisdiction Tax Rate Abatement Amounts* Abatement 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 1.671.369 $ 198.742 $ 1.472.627 

Montgomery County 0.2321 12.930.826 1,537,599 11,393,227 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 5,147,817 612,125 4.535,692 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 7,721,725 918.187 6,803,538 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 221.428.549 26,329,971 195.098.578 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 26,591,482 26,591,482 - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 15,332,026 15,332,026 - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 11.404.309 1,356,081 10,048,227 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 16,713,691 1.987.418 14.726,273 

5.7248 $ 318.941.793 $ 74,863.631 $ 244.078.163 
  

*In addition, $3,000,000 of Contractual Payments in 2026 and 2027 will be applied toward 

improvements to and operations of the County Emergency Response Agencies and Dispatching 

Services as determined by the County Commission. 
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EXHIBIT 1 

 

SUMMARY OF COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS 

 

 

MINIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 

 



  

  

MAXIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

Projected Tax 

Revenues Projected 

Without PILOT Value of 

Taxing Jurisdiction Tax Rate Abatement Amounts* Abatement 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 6,765,556 $ 838.092 $ 5,927,465 

Montgomery County 0.2321 52,342.854 6.484.036 45.858.818 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 20,837,914 2,581,322 18.256,591 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 31,256,870 3,871,984 27,384,887 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 896.323.461 111,033,182 785,290,278 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 107,640,002 107,640,002 - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 62.062.704 62.062.704 . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 46.163.646 5,718,579 40.445.067 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 67,655,564 8.380.917 59.274.647 
  

5.7248 $  1.291.048.572 $ 308.610.818 $ 982.437.754 
  

*In addition, $3,000,000 of Contractual Payments in 2026 and 2027 will be applied toward 

improvements to and operations of the County Emergency Response Agencies and Dispatching 

Services as determined by the County Commission. 
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MAXIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 



  

  

EXHIBIT 2 

PROJECTED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REVENUES WITHOUT ABATEMENT 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

   

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 2 

 

PROJECTED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REVENUES WITHOUT ABATEMENT 
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MINIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 



  

  

  

Personal Property Assessed Value (5-Year Depreciation) 
  

Year Acquired 
oO
o 

©
 

Go
 

>
 

Go
 

de
 

oO
 

‘©
 

t
e
h
 

hy
 

hb
 

E S 

Year Acquired 

2027 

2028 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

1,700,000,000 361,213,875 252,849,713 176,994,799 106,196,879 42,495,750 42,495,750 

2,550,000,000 541,820,813 379.274,569 265,492,198 159.295,319 63,743,625 63,743,625 

500,000,000 106,239,375 74,367,563 

500,000,000 06,239,375 

5,250,000,000 - - 361,213,875 794,670,525 556,269,368 371,689,077 201,791,069 106,239.375 169,983,000 80,606,938 

2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

500,000,000 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 12,498,750 

500,000,000 74,367,563 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 12,498,750 

500,000,000 106,239,375 74,367,563 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 12,498,750 

500,000,000 106,239,375 74,367,563 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 

2,000,000,000  126,424.856 $3,291,670 43,733,126 24,997,500 118,738,125 180,606,938 126,424,856 $3,291,670 43,733,126 24,997,500 

2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 

500,000,000 12,498,750 

500,000,000 106,239,375 74,367,563 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 12,498,750 

500,000,000 106,239,375 74,367,563 52,057,294 31,234,376 12,498,750 12,498,750 

500,000,000 106,239,375 

2,000,000,000 118,738,125 180,606,938 126,424,856 $3,291,670 43,733,126 24,997,500 118,738,125 

| Personal Property Assessed Value (10-Year Depreciation) 

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

300,000,000 69,368,063 58,959.104 50,117,488 42,603,239 36,048,895 29,494,550 22,940,206 16,385,861 

450,000,000 104,052,094 88,438.655 75,176,232 63,904,859 54,073,342 44 241.825 34,410,309 

750,000,000 - - 69.368.063 163,011,197 138,556,143 117,779,471 99,953,754 $3,567,892 67,182,031 50,796,170 

2036 on 2038 _ 2040 2041 2042 2043 oe 2045 

300,000,000 11,248,875 248,875 11,248,875 248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 248,875 11,248,875 

450,000,000 24,578,792 ie $73,313 16,873,313 ie $73,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 ie $73,313 16,873,313 

750,000,000 35,827,667 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 

oe oe 2048 ee 2050 2051 2052 

300,000,000 248,875 248,875 11,248,875 248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 

450,000,000 ie $73,313 ie 73,313 16,873,313 ie $73,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 

750,000,000 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 28,122,188 
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| Personal Property Assessed Value (10-Year Depreciation) | 
  

  

Year Acquired 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

2027 300,000,000 69,368,063 58.959.104 50,117,488 42,603,239 36,048.895 29,494,550 22,940.206 16,385,861 

2028 450,000,000 104,052,094 $8.438,655 75,176,232 63,904.859 54.073,342 44.241,825 34,410.309 

2029 25,000,000 213,884.859 181,790,569 154,528,921 131,359,988 111,150,759 90,941,530 

2030 25,000,000 213,884,859 181,790,569 154,528,921 131,359,988 111,150,759 

2,600,000,000 - - 69.368.063 163,011,197 352,441,002 513,454,899 436,273,243 369,456,801 309.692,778 252,888.459 

2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

2027 300,000,000 11,248,875 11,248.875 11,248.875 11,248,875 11,248.875 11,248,875 11,248.875 11,248.875 11,248,875 11,248.875 

2028 450,000,000 24,578,792 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 

2029 25,000,000 70,732,301 50,523,072 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 

2030 25,000,000 732,301 50,523,072 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 
  

90,941,530 70,7 

2,600,000,000 197,501,498 149,377,561 113,329,291 97,490,250 97,490.250 97,490,250 97,490.250 97,490.250 97,490,250 97,490.250 

2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 oe 2052 

2027 = 300,000.000 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 11,248,875 1,248,875 11,248,875 

2028 — 450,000.000 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 16,873,313 ie $73,313 16,873,313 

2029 5,000,000 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 

2030 5,000,000 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 34,684,031 
  

2,600,000,000 97,490,250 97,490,250 97,490,250 97,490,250 97,490,250 97,490,250 97,490,250 
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PROJECTED PERSONAL PROPERTY PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 
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MINIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ - $ - $ 430,581,938 $ 957,681,722 $ 694,825,511 

Contractual Payment/Fixed PILOT Amount™” § 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage” 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ - $ - $ 18.100 $ 18.100 $ 18.100 
Montgomery County 0.2321 - - 140,036 140,036 140,036 
Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 - - 55,749 55,749 55,749 
Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 - - 83,623 83,623 83,623 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 - - 2,397,985 2,397,985 2,397,985 
Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - 2,055,168 4,571,015 3,316,402 
New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - 1,184,961 2,635,540 1,912,160 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 - - 123,504 123,504 123,504 
Road District No. 1 0.3000 - - 181,003 181,003 181,003 
  

5.7248 $ 1,500,000 $ 1.500.000 $ 6.240.129 $ 10.206.555 $ 8.228.562 

The Contractual Payments made in 2026 and 2027 will be applied toward improvements to and operations of the County 

Emergency Response Agencies and Dispatching Services as determined by the County Commission. 

In 2028-2032, the Fixed PILOT Amounts will be distributed prorata to each Taxing Jurisdiction, other than the Ambulance 

District and Fire Protection District. In 2028-2052, the Ambulance District and the Fire Protection District will receive 100% of 

taxes otherwise due, but for the County's ownership. 

  

() 

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 489.468,548 $ 301,744.823 $ 189,807,267 $ 237,165,031 $ 231,403,107 

Contractual Payment/Fixed PILOT Amount” $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage” 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 18.100 $ 18.100 $ 2.847 $ 3.557 $ 3.471 

Montgomery County 0.2321 140,036 140,036 22,027 27,523 26,854 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 55,749 55,749 8.769 10.957 10.691 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 83.623 83.623 13,154 16.436 16.036 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 2,397,985 2,397,985 377,194 471,306 459.856 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 2,336,233 1.440.228 905.950 1,131,989 1.104.487 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 1,347,017 830,402 522.350 652,678 636,821 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 123,504 123,504 19.427 24.274 23,684 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 181,003 181,003 28.471 35,575 34.710 
  

5.7248 $ 6.683.251 $ 5.270.630 $ 1,900.189 $ 2.374295 $ 2.316.611 

In 2028-2032, the Fixed PILOT Amounts will be distributed prorata to each Taxing Jurisdiction, other than the Ambulance 

District and the Fire Protection District. In 2028-2052, the Ambulance District and the Fire Protection District will receive 

100% of taxes otherwise due, but for the County's ownership. 
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MINIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 162,252,523 $ 111,413,858 $ 71,855,314 $ 53,119,688 $ 146,860,313 

PILOT Percentage 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 2.434 $ 1,671 $ 1,078 $ 797 $ 2,203 

Montgomery County 0.2321 18,829 12,930 8,339 6,165 17,043 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 7,496 5,147 3,320 2.454 6.785 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 11,244 7,721 4.980 3,681 10,177 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 322.436 221.407 142.794 105,562 291.848 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 774,431 531,778 342.965 253,540 700,964 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 446.519 306,611 197,746 146,185 404.160 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 16,607 11,403 7,354 5,437 15,031 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 24.338 16,712 10,778 7,968 22.029 

5.7248 $ 1.624.334 $ 1,115,381 $ 719.354 $ 531,789 $ 1,470,241 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 208.729.125 $ 154.547,044 $ 111,413.858 $ 71,855,314 $  453.119.688 

PILOT Percentage 5.00% 5.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 3,131 $ 2.318 $ 8.356 $ 5,389 §$ 3,984 

Montgomery County 0.2321 24.223 17,935 64.648 41,694 30,823 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 9.643 7,140 25,737 16,599 12,271 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 14.465 10,710 38.605 24.898 18.406 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 414.797 307,124 1,107,036 713,972 527,810 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 996,264 737,653 531,778 342.965 253,540 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 574,423 425.313 306,611 197,746 146,185 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 21,363 15,818 57,016 36,772 27,184 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 31.309 23,182 83.560 53.891 39.840 

5.7248 $ 2.089.619 $ 1.547.194 $ 2.223.347 $ 1,433,927 $ 1,060,043 
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Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 146,860,313 $ 208.729.125 $ 154,547,044 $ 111,413,858 $ 71,855,314 

PILOT Percentage 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 11,015 $ 15.655 $ 11,591 $ 8.356 $ 5,389 

Montgomery County 0.2321 85.216 121,115 89.676 64.648 41,694 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 33.925 48.216 35,700 25,737 16,599 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 50,887 72,325 53,551 38.605 24.898 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 1.459.241 2,073,985 1,535,618 1,107,036 713,972 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 700,964 996,264 737,653 531,778 342.965 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 404.160 574.423 425.313 306,611 197,746 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 75,156 106,817 79.089 57,016 36,772 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 110,145 156,547 115,910 83.560 53,891 

5.7248 $ 2.930.708 $ 4.165.346 $ 3.084.102 $ 2.223.347 $ 1,433,927 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 53.119.688 $ 146,860,313 

PILOT Percentage 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2051 2052 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 3,984 $ 11,015 $ 198.742 

Montgomery County 0.2321 30,823 85.216 1,537,599 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 12.271 33.925 612,125 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 18.406 50.887 918.187 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 527,810 1.459.241 26,329,971 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 253.540 700,964 26,591,482 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 146,185 404.160 15,332,026 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 27,184 75,156 1,356,081 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 39.840 110,145 1.987.418 

5.7248 $ 1.060.043 $ 2.930.708 $ 74.863.631 
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MAXIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ - $ - $ 430,581,938 $ 957,681,722 $1,174,308,807 

Contractual Payment/Fixed PILOT Amount™ = § ~—-1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage™ 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ - $ - $ 18,100 $ 18.100 $ 18.100 
Montgomery County 0.2321 - - 140,036 140,036 140,036 
Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 - - 55,749 55,749 55,749 
Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 - - 83,623 83,623 83,623 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 - - 2,397,985 2,397,985 2,397,985 
Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - 2,055,168 4.571,015 5,604,976 
New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - 1.184.961 2,635,540 3,231,698 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 - - 123,504 123,504 123,504 
Road District No. 1 0.3000 - - 181,003 181,003 181,003 

5.7248 $1,500,000* $1,500,000 $  6,240.129 $ 10,206,555 $ 11,836,674 
  

( 
The Contractual Payments made in 2026 and 2027 will be applied toward improvements to and operations of the County 

Emergency Response Agencies and Dispatching Services as determined by the County Commission. 

Ty 2028-2032, the Fixed PILOT Amounts will be distributed prorata to each Taxing Jurisdiction, other than the Ambulance 

District and Fire Protection District. In 2028-2052, the Ambulance District and the Fire Protection District will receive 100% of 

taxes otherwise due, but for the County's ownership. 

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 1,336,661,321 $1,219,724.890 $ 1,146,066,632 $ 1,082.490.490 $ 998,395,151 

Contractual Payment/Fixed PILOT Amount™ = $ ~— 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage” 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 18.100 $ 18.100 $ 17,191 $ 16.237 $ 14.976 
Montgomery County 0.2321 140,036 140,036 133,001 125,623 115,864 
Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 55,749 55,749 52,948 50,011 46,126 
Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 83,623 83,623 79,422 75,017 69,189 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 2,397,985 2,397,985 2,277,521 2,151,179 1,984,061 
Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 6,379,884 5,821,747 5.470.176 5,166,727 4,765,340 
New Florence FPD 0.2752 3,678,492 3,356,683 3,153,975 2,979,014 2,747,583 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 123,504 123,504 117,300 110,793 102,186 
Road District No. 1 0.3000 181,003 181,003 171,910 162,374 149,759 

5.7248 $ 13,058,376 $ 12,178.430 $  11.473445 $ 10,836,975 $ 9.995.084 
  

In 2028-2032, the Fixed PILOT Amounts will be distributed prorata to each Taxing Jurisdiction, other than the Ambulance 

District and the Fire Protection District. In 2028-2052, the Ambulance District and the Fire Protection District will receive 100% 

of taxes otherwise due, but for the County's ownership. 
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MAXIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 



  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 946,131,627 $ 899.257.565 $ 864.459.170 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

  

PILOT Percentage 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 14.192 $ 13.489 $ 12.967 $ 12.729 $ 12,729 

Montgomery County 0.2321 109.799 104.359 100,320 98.482 98.482 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 43.711 41.546 39.938 39.206 39.206 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 65,567 62.319 59.907 58.809 58,809 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 1.880.200 1,787,050 1,717,896 1.686.420 1.686.420 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 4.515.886 4.292.156 4.126.064 4.050.464 4.050.464 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 2,603,754 2,474,757 2,378,992 2.335.403 2.335.403 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 96,837 92.039 88.477 86,856 86,856 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 141,920 134.889 129.669 127,293 127,293 

5.7248 $ 9.471866 $ 9.002.602 $ 8.654.230 $ 8.495.663 $ 8.495.663 
  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

  

PILOT Percentage 5.00% 5.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 12,729 $ 12.729 $ 63,647 $ 63,647 $ 63,647 

Montgomery County 0.2321 98.482 98.482 492.412 492.412 492.412 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 39.206 39.206 196.031 196.031 196.031 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 58.809 58.809 294.047 294.047 294.047 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 1,686,420 1,686,420 8.432.102 8.432.102 8.432.102 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 2,335,403 2,335,403 2,335,403 2,335,403 2.335.403 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 86.856 86.856 434.281 434.281 434.281 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 127,293 127,293 636.465 636.465 636.465 

5.7248 $ 8.495.663 $ 8.495.663 $ 16,934.851 $ 16,934,851 $  16,934.851 
  

Exhibit 3-5 
  

 

 

Exhibit 3 - 5 

 

 



  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

PILOT Percentage 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 63.647 $ 63.647 $ 63.647 $ 63.647 $ 63,647 

Montgomery County 0.2321 492.412 492.412 492.412 492.412 492.412 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 196,031 196,031 196,031 196,031 196,031 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 294.047 294.047 294.047 294.047 294.047 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 8.432.102 8.432.102 8.432.102 8.432.102 8.432.102 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 4.050.464 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 2,335,403 2.335.403 2.335.403 2.335.403 2.335.403 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 434.281 434.281 434.281 434.281 434.281 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 636,465 636.465 636.465 636.465 636,465 

5.7248 $  16,934.851 $ 16.934.851 $  16,934.851 $  16,934.851 $  16,934.851 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 784,876,505 $ 527,777,217 

PILOT Percentage 25.00% 25.00% 

Ambulance and Fire PILOT Percentage 100.00% 100.00% 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2051 2052 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 58.866 $ 39.583 $ 838.092 

Montgomery County 0.2321 455.425 306,243 6.484.036 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 181.306 121.917 2,581,322 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 271,960 182.875 3,871,984 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 7.798.729 5.244.126 111,033,182 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 3,746,216 2.519.081 107,640,002 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 2.159.980 1.452.443 62.062.704 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 401.661 270,090 5,718,579 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 588.657 395.833 8.380.917 

5.7248 $ 15,662.799 $ 10,532.190 $ 308.610.818 
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MINIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ - §$ - $ 430,581.938 $ 957,681,722 $ 694.825.511 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ - $ - $§$ 111.074 $ 269.204 $ 190,347 

Montgomery County 0.2321 - - 859.345 2.082.743 1.472.654 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 - - 342.109 829.149 586.270 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 - - 513.163 1,243,724 879.405 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 - - 14.715,494 35.665.,075 25,217,855 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 - - 757,897 1,836,870 1.298.804 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 - - 1,110,743 2.692.042 1.903.474 

5.7248 $ - $ - $ 18409.826 $ 44.618.808 $ 31.548.809 
  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 489.468.548 $ 301.744.823 $ 189,807,267 $ 237,165,031 $ 231,403,107 

  

  

    
Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 

Ambulance and Fire Abatement Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 128.740 $ 72.423 $ 54.095 $ 67,592 $ 65.950 

Montgomery County 0.2321 996.021 560,314 418.516 522,937 510,232 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 396,520 223,063 166,613 208,183 203,126 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 594.780 334,595 249.919 312.275 304.688 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 17,055,943 9.594.863 7,166,695 8.954.818 8.737.261 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . . . . . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 878.438 494.167 369.109 461,203 449 998 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 1,287,403 724,232 540,951 675,920 659.499 

5.7248 $ 21,337,845 $ 12,003,658 $ 8.965.897 $  11,202.929 $ 10,930,754 
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Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 162,252,523 $ 111,413,858 $ 71,855,314 $ 53,119,688 $ 146,860,313 

Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 

Ambulance and Fire Abatement Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 46.242 $ 31.753 $ 20,479 $ 15,139 $ 41.855 

Montgomery County 0.2321 357,759 245.662 158.437 117,126 323,820 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 142.425 97,799 63,075 46,628 128.914 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 213,638 146.699 94.612 69.943 193,371 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 6,126,290 4,206,737 2,713,095 2,005,680 5,545,115 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . - - . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . . - . . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 315,524 216,661 139.733 103,299 285,592 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 462.420 317,529 204.788 151,391 418.552 

5.7248 $ 7,664.298 $ 5.262.840 $  3,394219 $ 2.509207 $ 6,937,219 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 208,729,125 $ 154,547,044 $ 111,413,858 $ 71,855,314 $ 53,119,688 

Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 

Ambulance and Fire Abatement Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 59488 $ 44.046 $ 25.068 $ 16.167 $ 11,952 

Montgomery County 0.2321 460,237 340,769 193.944 125,082 92.468 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 183,222 135.661 77,210 49.796 36,812 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 274.834 203,492 115,815 74,694 55,218 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 7,881,142 5,835,349 3,321,108 2,141,917 1,583,431 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - - - - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . - - . . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 405,905 300.540 171,048 110,316 81,552 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 594.878 440.459 250.681 161,674 119.519 

5.7248 $ 9.859.706 $ 7.300.316 $ 4154873 $ 2.679.646 $ — 1.980.953 
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Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 146,860,313 $ 208.729.125 $ 154,547,044 $ 111,413,858 $ 71,855,314 

Abatement Percentage 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 

Ambulance and Fire Abatement Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 33.044 $ 46.964 $ 34.773 $ 25,068 $ 16,167 

Montgomery County 0.2321 255,647 363,345 269.028 193.944 125,082 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 101,774 144.649 107,101 77,210 49.796 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 152.661 216.974 160,652 115,815 74,694 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 4.377,722 6,221,954 4.606,854 3,321,108 2,141,917 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . . . . . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 225.467 320.451 237,268 171,048 110,316 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 330,436 469.641 347,731 250.681 161,674 

5.7248 $ 45476.751 $ 7.783.979 $ 5.763407 $ 4.154.873 $ 2.679.646 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 453.119.688 $ 146,860,313 

Abatement Percentage 75.00% 75.00% 

Ambulance and Fire Abatement Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2051 2052 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 11,952 $ 33.044 $ 1,472,627 

Montgomery County 0.2321 92.468 255.647 11,393,227 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 36,812 101,774 4.535,692 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 55.218 152.661 6,803,538 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 1,583,431 4.377,722 195.098.578 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 81,552 225.467 10,048,227 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 119.519 330,436 14,726,273 

5.7248 $§ 1,980,953 $ 5,476,751 $ 244.078,163 
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MAXIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ - $ - §$ 430.581.938 $ 957.681.722 $1.174,308.807 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ - $ - $ 111.074 $ 269.204 $ 334.192 

Montgomery County 0.2321 - - 859.345 2.082.743 2,585,535 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 - - 342.109 829.149 1.029.312 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 - - 513.163 1,243,724 1,543,969 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 - - 14.715,494 35,665,075 44.274.919 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 - - 757,897 1,836,870 2,280,306 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 - - 1,110,743 2.692.042 3.341.924 

5.7248 $ - $ - $ 18409.826 $ 44618808 $ 45,390,157 

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 1,336,661,.321 $1,219.724.890 $1,146.066,632 $1,082.490.490 $ 998.395.151 

Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 382.898 $ 347.817 $ 326.629 $ 308.510 $ 284.543 

Montgomery County 0.2321 2.962.355 2.690.946 2,527,020 2,386,837 2.201.411 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 1,179,326 1.071.277 1,006,017 950.210 876,391 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 1,768,989 1,606,915 1,509,026 1,425,315 1,314,587 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 50.727.619 46.079.981 43.272.897 40.872.405 37,697,154 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - - - - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 2.612.642 2.373.273 2.228.698 2.105.065 1.941.529 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 3.828.981 3.478.172 3.266.290 3.085.098 2.845.426 

5.7248 $ 63.462.811 $ 57.648.381 $ 54.136.578 $ 41,133.441 $ 47,161,042 
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Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 946,131,627 $ 899.257.565 $ 864.459.170 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 269.648 $ 256,288 $ 246,371 $ 241,857 $ 241,857 

Montgomery County 0.2321 2,086,173 1,982,818 1,906,089 1,871,165 1,871,165 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 830.514 789.368 758,822 744.919 744.919 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 1,245,772 1,184,052 1,138,233 1,117,378 1,117,378 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 35,723,801 33.953.942 32,640,033 32,041,987 32,041,987 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - - - - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge = 0.2047 1,839,895 1,748,741 1,681,071 1,650,269 1,650,269 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 2,696,475 2,562,884 2,463,709 2,418,567 2,418,567 
  

5.7248 $ 44.692.278 $ 42.478.095 $  40.834.328 $  40.086,142 $ 40,086,142 
  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.1300 $ 848,620,130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

Abatement Percentage 95.00% 95.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 241,857 $ 241.857 $ 190.940 $ 190.940 $ 190,940 

Montgomery County 0.2321 1,871,165 1,871,165 1,477,235 1,477,235 1,477,235 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 744.919 744.919 588.094 588.094 588.094 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 1,117,378 1,117,378 882.141 882.141 882.141 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 32,041,987 32,041,987 25,296,305 25,296,305 25,296,305 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 - - - - - 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 - - - - - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 1,650,269 1,650,269 1,302,844 1,302,844 1,302,844 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 2,418,567 2,418,567 1,909,395 1,909,395 1,909,395 
  

5.7248 $  40,086.142 $ 40,086.142 $  31,646.954 $  31.646.954 $  31,646.954 
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Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 848.620.130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 $ 848.620.130 $ 848,620,130 

  

  

Abatement Percentage 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 190.940 $ 190.940 $ 190.940 $ 190.940 $ 190.940 

Montgomery County 0.2321 1,477,235 1,477,235 1.477,235 1,477,235 1.477,235 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 588.094 588.094 588.094 588.094 588,094 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 882,141 882.141 882,141 882,141 882,141 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 25,296,305 25,296,305 25,296,305 25,296,305 25,296,305 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . . . . . 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 1,302,844 1,302,844 1.302.844 1.302.844 1,302,844 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 1,909,395 1,909,395 1,909,395 1,909,395 1,909,395 
  

5.7248 $ 31.646.954 $  31,646.954 $  31,646.954 $  31.646.954 $  31.646.954 
  

Estimated Assessed Value of Equipment $ 784.876,505 $ 527,777,217 

  

  

Abatement Percentage 75.00% 75.00% 

Tax Rate 

Taxing Jurisdiction per $100 2051 2052 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 176,597 $ 118.750 $ 5,927,465 

Montgomery County 0.2321 1,366,274 918.728 45.858.818 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 543.919 365,750 18.256,591 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 815,879 548.624 27,384.887 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 23,396,188 15,732,379 785,290,278 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 . . . 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 . . - 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 1,204,982 810,270 40.445.067 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 1,765,972 1,187,499 59.274.647 
  

5.7248 $ 29.269.811 $  19.682.000 $ 982.437.754 
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MINIMUM SCENARIO   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property $ $6,400,000 $217,728.000 $ 217,728,000 $ 222.082.560 $ 222,082,560 $ 226,524.211 $ 226,524.211 $ 231,054,695 $231,054.695 _$235,675,789 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 25,920 $ 65,318 § 65,318 § 66,625 $ 66,625 § 67,957 §$ 67.957 $ 69,316 $ 69.316 $ 70,703 
Montgomery County .2321 200,534 505,347 505,347 515,454 515,454 525,763 525,763 536,278 536,27 547,004 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.092 79,834 201,181 201,181 205,204 205,204 209,308 209,308 213,495 213,495 217,764 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 119,750 301,771 301,771 307,806 307,806 313,963 313,963 320,242 320,242 326,647 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 3,433,968 8,653,599 8,653,599 8,826,671 8,826,671 9,003,205 9,003,205 9,183,269 9,183,269 9,366,934 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 412,387 1,039,216 1,039.216 1,060,000 1,060,000 1,081,200 1,081,200 1,102,824 1,102,824 1,124,881 

New Florence FPD .2752 237,773 599.187 599.187 611,171 611,17 623,395 623,395 635,863 635,863 648.580 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge .2047 176,861 445,689 445,689 454,603 454,603 463,695 463,695 472,969 472,969 482,42 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 259,200 653,184 653,184 248 248 679,573 679.573 693,164 693,164 707,027 

Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 293,760 740,275 740,275 755,081 755,081 770,182 770,182 785,586 785,586 $01,298 

6.0648 $ 5,239.987 $ 13,204.768 $ 13,204.768 $ 13.468.863 $ 13,468.863 $ 13,738,240 $ 13,738.240 $ 14,013,005 $ 14,013,005 $ 14,293,265 

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property $235,675,789 $240,389.305 $ 240,389,305 $ 245,197,091 $ 245,197,091 $ 250,101,033 $ 250,101,033 $ 255,103,054 $255,103,054 _$260,205,115 
Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 70,703 $ 72,117 $ 72,117 §$ 73,559 §$ 73,559 § 75,030 $ 75,030 $ 76,531 § 76,531 § 78,062 

Montgomery County 0.2321 547,004 557,944 557,944 569,102 569,102 580,485 580,485 592.094 592,094 603,936 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 217,764 222,120 222,120 226,562 226,562 231,093 231,093 235,715 235,715 240,430 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 326,647 333,180 333,180 339,843 339,843 346,640 346,640 353,573 353,573 360,644 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 9,366,934 9,554,273 9,554,273 9,745,358 9,745,358 9,940,266 9,940,266 10,139,071 10,139,071 10,341,852 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 1,124,881 1,147,378 1,147,378 1,170,326 1,170,321 1,193,732 1,193,732 1,217,607 1,217,607 1,241,959 

New Florence FPD 0.2752 648.580 661,551 661,551 674,782 674,782 688.27 688.27 702,044 702,044 716,084 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 2047 482,42 492.077 492,077 501,918 501,918 511,957 511,957 522,196 522,196 532,640 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 707,027 721,168 721,168 735,591 735,591 750,303 750,303 765,309 765,309 780,615 

Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 801,298 $17,324 $17,324 $33,670 $33,67 $50,344 $50,344 $67,350 $67,350 $84,697 

6.0648 $§ 14.293.265  $ 14,579,131 $ 14,579,131 $ 14,870,713 $ 14,870,713 $ 15,168,127 $ 15,168,127 $ 15,471,490 $ 15,471,490 $ 15,780,920 

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property 260,205,115 $265,409.217 $ 265,409,217 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2048 2049 2050 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 78,062 $ 79,623 $ 79,623 $ 1,615,602 
Montgomery County 0.2321 603,936 616,015 616,015 12,499,374 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.092 240,430 245,238 245,238 4.976,054 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 360,644 367,857 367,857 7,464,081 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 10,341,852 10,548,689 10,548,689 214,040,344 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 241,959 1,266,798 1,266,798 25,704.22 

New Florence FPD .2752 716,084 730,406 730,406 14.820,456 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge .2047 532,640 543,293 543,293 11,023,791 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 780,615 796,22 796,228 16,156,020 

Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 $84.697 902,391 2,391 18,310,156 
  

6.0648 $ 15,780,920 $ 16,096,538 $ 16,096,538 $ 326,610,109 
  

Exhibit 5 - 1 
   

 

Exhibit 5 - 1 

 

MINIMUM SCENARIO 

 

 



  

CTT SOT 097 FOO COT SST €£0 TOT OST €£0 TOTOSTZ 

c~ G UGIYXS 

160°L6T SFT 160°L6T CFT 

LIT 60F COT LIT 60F S9T   

LLOTSELST 

OFS LTF LOT 

0s0z 

COL 68S OFT 

LLOTSE LST 

OFS LT LOT 

6F0T 

COS6SE OFT 

LOE C83°FST 

SIT ITE COT 

SF0T 

68L°SL9° SET   

£66 £88 FST 

SIT ITE SOT 

LET 

9CO'LFS TST 

866 SST EOI 

9F0 
- 
ra 

£99°698 SFT 

LETETTON 

FFOT 

HIT FES 9TTZ 

£99°698 SFI 

LETETTON 

£F0T 

HIT FTE 9TZ 

OS9'OS6 CFT 

TUFF OFT 66 

TOT 

096780 TTT 

, 0S9OS6'SFI 
|, CFF 9FT'S 

Tr0z 

09S°T80'T7T 

£8880 FT 

FOOSE L6 

OF0T 

> 
c 

¢ 
ta 

000°SZLLIZ 

L8°880 EFT 

EFOOEL 

6£07 

> 
u 

c 
ta 

000°S7L‘LIZ 

807 E8T OFT 

I8S°T6E $6 

807 

000'00F'98   

807 EST OFT 

TSS°76E°S6 

LE0z 

OFS CES FET 

TLE S89°16 
FEOT 

OFS CES FET 

4 VLE'889°T6 
£07 

, 000 T6E TET 

095°068°68 

TE0T 

000°%6T'ZET 
, 095706868 

T£07 

, 000°009°67I 

000°STT'Ss 

0g0T 
4 

000°009°67T 

000°STT*SS 

6707 

000°00F'98 

8707   

aNUA passessy ALiadoig [vay 
  

      

Exhibit 5 - 2 

 

 



  

MAXIMUM SCENARIO 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property $ 216,000,000 $ 508,320,000 $ 796,320,000 $1,100,246,400 $1,100,246,400 $1,122,251,328 _$1,122,251,328 _$1,144,696,.355 _$1,144,696,.355 _$1,167,590,282 

Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 64.800 $ 152,496 $ 238,896 $ 330,074 $ 330,074 $ 336,675 $ 336,675 $ 343,409 § 343.409 § 350,277 
Montgomery County 0.2321 501,336 1,179,811 1,848,259 2,553,672 2,553,672 2,604,745 2,604,745 2,656,840 2,656,840 2,709,977 
Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 199.584 469.688 735,800 1,016,62 1,016,628 1,036,960 1,036,960 1,057,699 1,057,699 1,078,853 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 299,37 704,532 1,103,7 1,524,942 1,524,942 1,555,440 1,555,440 1,586,549 1,586,549 1,618,280 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 8.584.920 20,203,178 31,649,738 43,729,293 43,729,293 44,603,879 44,603,879 45,495,957 45,495,957 46,405,876 

Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 1,030,968 2,426,211 3,800,835 5,251.47 5,251,476 5,356,506 5,356,506 5,463,636 5,463,636 5,572,908 
New Florence FPD 0.2752 594,432 1,398,897 2,191,473 3,027,878 3,027,878 3,088,436 3,088,436 3,150,204 3,150,204 3,213,208 

Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 442.152 1,040,531 1,630,067 2,252,204 2,252,204 2,297,248 2,297,248 2,343,193 2,343,193 2,390,057 
Road District No. 1 0.3000 648,000 1,524,960 2,388,960 3,300,739 3,300,739 3,366,754 3,366,754 3,434,089 3,434,089 3,502,771 

Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 734,400 1,728,288 2,707,488 3,740,838 3,740,838 3,815,655 3,815,655 3,891.968 3,891,968 3.969.807 

6.0648 $  13,099.968 $ 30,828.591 $ 48.295.215 $ 66,727,744 $ 66,727,744 $ 68,062,2! $ _68,062,2! $ 69,423,545 $ 69,423,545 $ 70,812,015 

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property $1,167,590.282 _$1,190.942.087 _$1,190,942.087 _$1,214.760,929 _$1,214.760,929 _$1,239,056,148 _$1,239,056,148 _$1,263,837.271 _$1,263,837.271 _$1,289,114.016 
Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 350,277 $ 357,283 $ 357,283 $ 364.428 $ 364.428 § 371,717 $ 371,717 $ 379,151 $ 379,151 $ 386,734 

Montgomery County 0.2321 2,709,977 2,764,177 2,764,177 2,819,460 2,819,460 2,875,849 2,875,849 2,933,366 2,933,366 2,992,034 
Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 1,078,853 1,100,430 1,100,430 1,122,439 1,122,439 1,144,888 1,144,888 1,167,786 1,167,786 1,191,141 

Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 1,618,280 1,650,646 1,650,646 1,683,659 1,683,659 1,717,332 1,717,332 1,751,678 1,751,67 1,786,712 
Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 46,405.87 47,333,993 47,333,993 48.280.673 48.280.673 49.246.287 49.246.287 50,231,212 50,231,212 51,235,837 
Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 5,572,908 5,684,367 5,684,367 5,798,054 5.798.054 5,914,015 5.914.015 6,032,295 6,032,295 6,152,941 

New Florence FPD 2752 3,213,208 3,277,473 3,277,473 3,343,022 3,343,022 3,409,883 3,409,883 3,478,080 3,478,080 3,547,642 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 0.2047 2,390,057 2,437,858 2,437,858 2,486,616 2,486,616 2,536,348 2,536,348 2,587,075 2,587,075 2,638,816 

Road District No. 1 0.3000 3,502,771 3,572,826 3,572,826 3,644,283 3,644,283 3,717,168 3,717,168 3,791,512 3,791,512 3,867,342 
Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 3,969,807 4.049.203 4,049,203 4,130,187 4,130,187 4.212791 4.212,791 4.297,047 4.297,047 4,382,988 

6.0648 $ 70.812.015 $ 72,.228.256 $ 72,228.256 $ 73,672,821 $ 73,672,821 $ 75,146.277 $ 75,146.277 $ 76,649.203 $ 76,649.03 $ 78,182,187 

Estimated Assessed Value of Real Property $1,289.114.016 _$1,314.896.296 _$1,314,896,296 
Tax Rate per 

Taxing Jurisdiction $100 2048 2049 2050 Total 

State of Missouri 0.0300 $ 386,734 $ 394.469 $ 394.469 $ 7,684,627 
Montgomery County 0.2321 2,992,034 3,051,874 3,051,874 59.453,395 

Dev. Dis. Asst. Board 0.0924 1,191,141 214,964 214,964 23,668,650 
Montgomery Co. Health 0.1386 1,786,712 1,822,446 1,822,446 35,502,975 

Montgomery Co. R2 3.9745 531,235,837 52,260,553 52,260,553 — 1,018,084,956 
Montgomery Co. Ambulance 0.4773 6,152,941 6,276,000 276,000 122,262,410 

New Florence FPD 2752 3,547,642 3,618,595 3,618,595 70,493,642 
Montgomery Co Road & Bridge 2047 2,638,816 2,691,593 2,691,593 52,434,769 
Road District No. 1 0.3000 3,867,342 3,944,689 3,944,689 76,846,267 
Commercial Surcharge 0.3400 4,382,988 4,470,647 4,470,647 87,092,436 
  

6.0648 $ 78.182.187 $ 79.745.831 $ 79,745,831 $1,553,524,127 
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MAXIMUM SCENARIO 
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2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2037 

1,500,000,000 216,000,000 220,320,000 220,320,000 224,726,400 ” 224,726,400 229,220,928 " 229,220,928 2 238.481.453 

2,000,000,000 288,000,000 288,000,000 ” 293,760,000 293,760,000 ” 299,635,200 299,635,200 3 311,740,462 

2,000.000.000 288.000,000 293,760,000 " 293,760,000 299.635,200 299.635,200 : 305, 311,740,462 

2,000,000,000 288,000,000 288,000,000 ” 293,760,000 293,760,000 99, 299, 305,627,904 

7,500,000,000 216,000,000 508,320,000 796,320,000 —1,100,.246,400 —1,100,.246,400 = 1,122,251,328 —1,122,251,328 1,167,590,282 

2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2047 

1,500,000,000 238.481,453 243,251,083 " 243,251,083 48,116,104 " 248,116,104 253,078,426 " 253,078.42 58,139,995 ” 99 263,302,795 

2,000,000,000 311,740,462 317,975,271 " 317,975,271 24,334,777 " 324,334,777 330,821,472 " 330,821,472 437,902 ” 90. 344.186,660 

2,000,000,000 311,740,462 317,975,271 " 317,975,271 24,334,777 " 324,334.77 330,821,472 " 330,821,472 437,902 ” 90. 344.186,660 

2,000,000,000 305,627,904 311,740,462 " 311,740,462 17,975,271 " 317,975,271 324,334,777 " 324,334,777 821,472 ” 47 337,437,902 

7,500,000,000 — 1,167,590,282 —1,190,942,087 —1,190,942,087 —1,.214,760,929 —1,.214,760,929 —_1,239,056,148 239,056,148 8 289.114.016 

2048 2049 2050 

1,500,000,000 263,302,795 268.568.851 268.568.851 

2,000,000,000 344.186.660 351,070,393 351,070,393 

2,000,000,000 344.186.660 351,070,393 351,070,393 

2,000,000.000 337,437,902 344.186,660 344.186,660 

7,500,000,000 1,289.114.016 —1,314,896.296 —_1,314,896,.296 
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